

No. 11-56600

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JESSE MEYER, an individual, on his own behalf and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated, Plaintiff-Appellee.

vs.

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability  
company, Defendant-Appellant,

and

DOES 1-100, inclusive, Defendant

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
No. 11-cv-01008-AJB-RBB  
The Honorable Anthony J. Battaglia

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Edward D. Lodgen (Bar No. 155168)  
Julia V. Lee (Bar No. 252417)  
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &  
CIRESI L.L.P.  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3208  
Telephone: 310-552-0130  
Facsimile: 310-229-5800

Christopher W. Madel  
Jennifer M. Robbins  
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &  
CIRESI L.L.P.  
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: 612-349-8500  
Facsimile: 612-339-4181

*Attorneys for Appellant Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC*

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts .....	5
I. PRA has ceased all calls to Meyer’s cellular telephone.....	5
II. PRA’s dialers are not “automatic telephone dialing systems” under the TCPA .....	5
III. Meyer is not an adequate class representative.....	5
Standards of Review .....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. The September 14, 2011 written order entering a preliminary injunction and provisional class certification is void on jurisdictional grounds for two independent reasons .....	9
A. Meyer’s July 22, 2011 Notice of Appeal divested the district court of jurisdiction over the motion for preliminary injunction and limited class certification.....	9
B. Judge Battaglia did not have the authority or jurisdiction to issue the September 14, 2011 written order because he previously transferred this action to another judge .....	9
II. The district court’s application of Rule 23(b)(2) to Meyer’s motion for a preliminary injunction is erroneous under any standard of review .....	10

- III. The district court abused its discretion in granting Meyer’s request for provisional class certification .....11
  - A. In its second Order, the district court erroneously concluded that Meyer met the commonality and typicality requirements of Rule 23(a) despite the individualized questions on the issue of consent .....12
    - 1. Legislative history and case law demonstrate that consent is an individualized question and the central issue of liability under the TCPA .....15
    - 2. The injunctive class definition requires individualized questions *and* results in an overbroad class that restrains PRA from actions not prohibited by the TCPA.....18
  - B. The district court abused its discretion in determining that Meyer is an adequate class representative under Rule 23(a)(4) .....20
- IV. Meyer did not meet his burden of proving that he is entitled to the extraordinary remedy of a preliminary injunction .....22
  - A. The district court erred in finding that Meyer demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits .....23
    - 1. Meyer cannot demonstrate that PRA’s dialers qualify as “automatic telephone dialing systems” under the TCPA .....23
    - 2. Meyer cannot demonstrate a TCPA injury .....26
    - 3. Application of the TCPA to PRA in the manner suggested by Meyer violates the Constitution of the United States .....28
  - B. The district court applied the wrong legal standard in determining whether irreparable harm will result without a preliminary injunction .....29
    - 1. The district court erred by not requiring Meyer to show irreparable harm .....30

- 2. Meyer can show neither irreparable harm nor a likelihood that violations of the TCPA will occur in the future .....31
  - a. Meyer’s claims of speculative future violations of the TCPA are not sufficient to meet the burden for a preliminary injunction.....31
  - b. Meyer cannot demonstrate any injury for which damages would not be more than adequate.....31

Conclusion .....32

Addendum

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 29
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>American Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Communications, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	30
<i>Ash v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 234 (D. Del. 1975) .....	20
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum, Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	27
<i>Avirgan v. Hull</i> , 932 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Broadnax v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , No. 96-6161, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 15192 (10th Cir. June 24, 1997) .....	10
<i>Brunswick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	26, 27
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Arch. Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23, 24

*Del Campo v. Am. Corrective Counseling Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 01-21151, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106837  
(N.D. Cal. May 12, 2008).....21

*Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton*,  
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010) .....22

*Forman v. Data Transfer, Inc.*,  
164 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....19

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....11

*Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC*,  
541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 15, 16, 18

*Hall v. Nat'l Recovery Sys. Inc.*,  
No. 96-132-CIV-T-17(c), 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11992  
(M.D. Fla. Aug. 9, 1996) ..... 20, 21

*Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.*,  
976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 13, 14

*Harris v. Palm Springs Alpine Estates, Inc.*,  
329 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1964) .....13

*Harris v. Vector Mktg. Corp.*,  
753 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....20

*Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani*,  
251 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2001) .....6

*Hicks v. Client Services, Inc.*,  
No. 07-61822-CIV, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101129  
(S.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2008) ..... 15, 16, 17, 19

*Hoffman v. Beer Drivers & Salesmen's Local Union No. 888*,  
536 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1976) .....9

*Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....27

*In re Cooper Cos. Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
254 F.R.D. 628 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....21

*In re Proxima Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 93-1139, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21443 (S.D. Cal. May 3, 1994).....21

*Johnson v. Couturier*,  
572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).....30

*Kavu, Inc. v. Omnipak Corp.*,  
246 F.R.D. 642 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....19

*Kenro, Inc. v. Fax Daily, Inc.*,  
962 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D. Ind. 1997)..... 15, 16, 19

*Levitt v. Fax.com*,  
No. WMN-05-949, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83143  
(D. Md. May 25, 2007).....16

*Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Culinary/Bartender Trust Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.*,  
244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001).....13

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....28

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Sw. Marine, Inc.*,  
242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001).....9

*Newton v. Consol. Gas Co.*,  
258 U.S. 165 (1922).....9

*Newton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
207 F.3d 444 (8th Cir. 2000).....27

*Parra v. Bashas', Inc.*,  
536 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2008).....6

*Penzer v. Transp. Ins. Co.*,  
545 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....32



*Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appliance Rental, Inc.*,  
944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 31, 32

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....32

*Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.*,  
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 1, 8, 23, 24

*Shuffler v. Heritage Bank*,  
720 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1983).....10

*Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.*,  
13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994).....7

*Truett v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.*,  
725 F.2d 1301 (11th Cir. 1984).....10

*United States v. Carter*,  
378 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2004).....17

*United States v. Gordon*,  
173 F.3d 761 (10th Cir. 1999).....17

*United States v. Patten*,  
183 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1999).....17

*United States v. Walls*,  
225 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2000).....17

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (U.S. 2011) ..... 11, 13

*Weisman v. Darneille*,  
78 F.R.D. 669 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....21

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 22, 30

*Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.*,  
594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 6, 11, 29

*Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.*,  
 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001),  
*amended by* 273 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2001).....11

**Statutes**

137 CONG. REC. H11307.....28

137 CONG. REC. S16204 ..... 15, 32

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....1

29 U.S.C. § 1132.....30

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)..... 3, 24, 25, 26

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....15

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2).....25

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B).....32

Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1)(A) .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....20

Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227..... passim

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....28
